Town of Black Earth Chapter of the Dane County Comprehensive Plan Addendum

Pursuant to substitute 1 to Ordinance Amendment #35, 2009-10, the Dane County Board adopts the Town of Black Earth Comprehensive Plan as adopted by the Town of Black Earth on August 18, 2009 **excluding** the following provisions:

- 1. Page 3-3 under *Section 3.3 Implementation* "If at any time there are discrepancies, inconsistencies, or subjectivity within these goals, objectives and policies, it shall be the sole responsibility of the Town to make a final determination of their meaning and intent."
- 2. Page 3-12 under *Section 13.k Determination of density*. The current Town of Black Earth "Splits Available" Map, as included at the end of the Land Use Chapter of this Plan, shall be the official determination of allowable splits by Dane County and the Town of Black Earth. If discrepancies are identified or appeals are made,
- 3. *Under General Provisions Part II Interpretation, Section 2-3* In the event that any question arises concerning any provision or the application of any provision of this plan, the Plan Commission shall be responsible for such interpretation and shall look to the overall intent of the comprehensive plan for guidance. The Commission shall provide such interpretation in writing upon request and keep a permanent record of said interpretations. The Town shall be the sole interpreter of this plan and shall have final interpretation of all materials contained within.

[EXPLANATION: The Town of Black Earth Chapter of the Dane County Comprehensive Plan Addendum identifies differences between the Town of Black Earth adopted Town of Black Earth Comprehensive Plan, and the county-adopted Town of Black Earth component of the Dane County Comprehensive Plan.]

